Amicus Curiarum

VOLUME 25
ISSUE 2 February 2008

A Publication of the Office of the State Reporter

Table of Contents

COURT OF APPEALS

Attorneys
Attorney Discipline
Attorney GrievancCe V. Harris  ooviiiiiii i et r e a e ie s erannenes 2
Attorney GrievancCe V. LaW SO ..ottt e e e ea s aeananees 4
Attorney Grievance v. NUSShaUmM ..ot it e ie e a e eaes 6

Criminal Law
Dismissal of Writ of Certiorari

STAaChOWSKI V. SEate oo i e i e 9
Juveniles
L T 2 ST = Y2 T o = 10

Miranda Advisements
2 ] o T - 1 12

Labor and Employment
Workers’ Compensation

Smigelski v. Potomac INSUrancCe ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiii i i e e e 14
Real Property
Mortgages
POKU V. Friedman oo s e e e 16

Riparian Rights
White v. Pines COmMMUNITY  .oiiiiiiiiiiiii i et eeenans 17

COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

Appeals
Law of Case Doctrine
Yo T E] LT V5 = 20
ATTORNEY DIS CIPLINE .ottt ittt ittt ettt e s et s s s eanrssrenaarereannrren 22
JUDICIAL AP P OINTIMENT S ittt ittt ittt teatsttearsarsarassnrenssnrenssnrsnnsnns 23

361 Rowe Boulevard, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-260-1501



COURT OF APPEALS

ATTORNEYS - DISCI PLINE - MARYLAND RULES OF PROFESSI ONAL CONDUCT:
MRPC 8.1 (BAR ADM SSION AND DI SCIPLINARY NMATTERS), and 8.4
(M SCONDUCT) .

Facts: The Attorney Gievance Comm ssion of Maryland acting
t hrough Bar Counsel, filed a Petition for Disciplinary or Renedi al
Action agai nst Respondent, Al an Edgar Harris, in which it alleged
that he violated Maryl and Rul es of Professional Conduct (“MRPC'),
8.1 (a) (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters), and 8.4 (a), (c)
and (d) (M sconduct).

The GCrcuit Court for Baltinore County held an evidentiary
hearing and i ssued an opi ni on, which presented t he findings of fact
and conclusions of law. They found that Harris was narried to
Frances M Harris until they were divorced sonetine in 1985 A
mutual fund, the “Wshington Mitual |nvestors Fund-C ass A "had
been owned by both M. and Ms. Harris as tenants by the entireties
during their marriage; wupon their divorce, the Fund was
automatically changed to tenancies in common by operation of |aw
After Ms. Harris’ death, during the course of investigating the
nature and extent of Ms. Harris’ assets, Carroll Klingelhofer, II1
di scovered a quarterly statenent fromthe Fund, which listed the
owners of the Fund, M. and M. Harris, as tenants by the
entireties and reflected a val ue of approximately $97,514. 00. M.
KI'i ngel hofer sent M. Harris a letter, which informed M. Harris
that the Fund was, by operation of law, held by M. Harris and M.
Harris as tenants in conmon. M. Harris, however, subsequently
executed a transfer authorization/stock assignnent that had the
effect of changing the title to sole ownership in his nane.
Thereafter M. Klingel hofer discovered that M. Harris had
initiated the transfer and requested that a freeze be put on the
account. The Estate of Ms. Harris eventually received one half of
the Fund from M. Harris, which was not depleted in any manner.
The Circuit Court rejected M. Harris’ argunent that he transferred
the fund out of a concern for incone taxes and to hold the account
in trust and found that M. Harris msled M. KIingel hofer by
sayi ng that he woul d check the ownership status of the Fund rat her
t han causing the transfer of the Fund to hinself. They found that
M. Harris did not intend to defraud the Estate of Ms. Harris when
he transferred the Fund to hinself.



The Gircuit Court determ ned that Harris had violated Rule 8.4
(c) by executing an authorization to transfer the ownership of a
Washi ngt on Mutual Investors Fund to hinself. Judge Levitz did not
conclude that there were violations of Rules 8.1 (a) or 8.4 (c)
with respect to Respondent’s explanation to Bar Counsel that he
titled the Fund in his own name to hold the account in a “self
i nposed trust,” nor of Rule 8.4 (a) or (d).

Harris took exception to nost of the hearing judge’ s findings
of fact, as well as to the Grcuit Court’s conclusion of |aw that
he violated Rule 8.4 (c) when he executed the transfer order. Bar
Counsel took exception to the hearing judge' s conclusions of |aw
that Harris did not violate Rules 8.1 (a) and 8.4 (c) by Harris’
fal se explanation to Bar Counsel that he titled the Fund in his own
name in order to hold the Fund in trust.

Hel d: D sbarnent. The Court sustained Bar Counsel’s
exceptions and overruled Harris’ exceptions. The Court concl uded
that Harris violated Rule 8.4 (c) when he executed the transfer
order that gave him sol e ownership of the Fund because Respondent
knew that he was not entitled to 100% of the Fund, yet he still
conceal ed the fact that he was no |l onger married to Ms. Harris and
requested the transfer. The Court al so concluded that Respondent
violated Rules 8.1 (a) and 8.4 (c) when Harris explained to Bar
Counsel that he titled the Fund, ostensibly held by Respondent and
Ms. Harris as tenants in common, in his owm nane in order to hold
the account in a “self inposed trust” because Harris acted
di shonestly and deceitfully by knowingly making such false
statenments. Addressing the appropriate sanction, the Court stated
that Harris’ intentionally dishonest conduct, coupled with his
extensive prior disciplinary record, five previous sanctions
i nposed by the Court, conpelled a sanction of disbarnent.

Attorney Gievance Commission v. Alan Edgar Harris, M sc. Docket,
AG No. 50, Septenber Term 2006. Opinion by Battaglia, J., filed
January 16, 2008.
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ATTORNEYS - DISCI PLINE - MARYLAND RULES OF PROFESSI ONAL CONDUCT:
MRPC 1.4 (COVMUNI CATIQN), 1.5 (FEES), 1.15 ( SAFEKEEPI NG PROPERTY) ,
1.16 (DECLINING OR TERM NATI NG REPRESENTATION), 8.4 (M SCONDUCT) ,
MARYLAND RULE 16-604 (TRUST ACCOUNT — REQUIRED DEPOSITS), AND
MARYLAND RULE 16-609 (PRCHI Bl TED TRANSACTI ONS)

Facts: The Attorney Gievance Conm ssi on of Maryl and, through
Bar Counsel, filed a petition for disciplinary or remedial action
agai nst Jeffrey Lawson, in which it was alleged that Lawson
violated Maryland Rules of Professional Conduct (“MRPC), 1.3
(Diligence), 1.4 (Comunication), 1.5 (Fees), 1.15 (Safekeeping
Property), 1.16 (Declining or Term nating Representation), and 8.4
(M sconduct), as well as Maryland Rule 16-603 (Duty to Maintain
Account), Maryland Rule 16-604 (Trust Account -- Required
Deposits), and Maryland Rule 16-609 (Prohibited Transactions),
when, during the representation of Tinothy Dean and two rel ated
corporate entities, he attenpted to alter a fee agreenent m d-way
t hrough representation through coercion, charged an unreasonabl e
fee, refused to return unearned fees to his client, and failed to
answer client questions about the status of a notion.

The Circuit Court for Baltinore County held an evidentiary
heari ng and i ssued an opi ni on, which presented the findings of fact
and conclusions of law. They found that Lawson had been retai ned
by Dean and the two rel ated corporate entities and accepted a | ega
fee of $5,000.00 from Dean, which he deposited in his operating
account, and prepared and had Dean sign a witten fee agreenent.
Lawson entered his appearance on behal f of Dean and the two rel ated
entities and confirmed in an e-mail to Dean that he would
“vigorously represent all Defendants” inthe litigation, acts which
The GCircuit Court found evidenced that Lawson knew he was
representing all of the three defendants, fromthe begi nning of the

representation. In the mdst of the representati on Lawson began
insisting that he be paid an additional $5,000.00 to represent the
two related corporate entities. Dean, on behalf of the other
entities, refused. Lawson inmediately began threatening to
wi t hdr aw. During this tinme, Lawson also failed to respond to
Dean’ s questi ons about scheduling and the resol ution of the hearing
on a Motion to Dismiss/for Summary Judgnent. After Lawson was

permtted to withdraw, Dean requested a refund of part of the
$5, 000. 00 fee and Lawson refused.

The Circuit Court found that Bar Counsel failed to establish

a violation of MRPC 1.16 (d), because Lawson tinely turned over his
office file to Dean’s subsequent attorney. Likew se he found no
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violation of MRPC 1.3 because he concluded that Dean and the co-
defendants were not prejudiced by Lawson’'s failure to file a
Counterclaimas such a filing was not tine-barred when Lawson ended
his representation. They also found no violation of Maryl and Rul e
16- 603 because he accepted counsel’s proffer that Lawson did
mai ntain an attorney trust account at the Chevy Chase Bank.

The Gircuit Court found that Lawson violated MRPC 1.4 (a) by
failing to inform Dean of the status of his Mtion to D sm ss/for
Summary Judgenent . He found a violation of MRPC 1.5 because
Lawson’ s fee of $5,000.00 becane unreasonable after he ended his
representation before the case’s resol ution. They found Lawson
vi ol ated MRPC 1. 15 and Maryl and Rul es 16-604 and 16-609 by failing
to deposit the $5,000.00 fee into his attorney trust account upon
receiving those funds. They also found the Lawson viol ated MRPC
8.4 (c) and (d) by attenpting to renegotiate his fee agreenment
during the course of his representati on under threat of w thdrawal .

Bar Counsel took exception to the hearing court’s failure to
find that MRPC 1.16 (d) was violated by Respondent’s failure to
refund t he unearned portion of the $5,000.00 retainer. Lawson took
exception to the finding that he knowingly agreed to represent al
three defendants in the Wallace suit, arguing that as only Dean
signed the April 24, 2005 witten fee agreenent, he was only
obligated to represent Dean, regardless of his know edge of the
ot her co-defendants. Lawson al so took exception to the concl usions
that he violated MRPC 8.4 (c) and (d), 1.4 (a), and 1.15.

Hel d: Indefinite suspension with right to reapply after one
year. The Court wupheld Bar Counsel’s exceptions. The Court
overrul ed Lawson’s exceptions, finding that there was clear and
convi nci ng evi dence that Lawson knew he was representing all three
def endants. The Court concl uded that Lawson vi ol ated MRPC 8.4 (c)
and (d) by attenpting to renegotiate his fee agreenent during the
course of representation under threat of wthdrawal, that he
violated MRPC 1.4 (a) by failing to respond to his client’s
speci fic questions regarding the case and not informng his client
of an upcom ng hearing date or the results of the hearing, and that
he violated MRPC 1. 15, as well as Maryl and Rul es 16-604 and 16- 609,
by failing to deposit unearned fees into his attorney trust account
upon receipt of those funds. The Court also concluded that
Respondent violated MRPC 1.5 and 1.16 (d) by chargi ng unreasonabl e
fees and refusing to pronptly refund unearned fees upon term nation
of representation. Addressing the appropriate sanction, the Court
stated that Lawson’s mi sconduct reflected di shonesty. Considering

-5-



both mtigating and aggravating factors, the Court noted that
al t hough Lawson was rel atively young and i nexperienced at the tine
of the msconduct, had no prior disciplinary record, and the
i nstant viol ations were not part of pattern of conduct, he had not
returned unearned fees to his client, had not denonstrated
contrition, and showed a lack of conprehension of the
responsibilities peculiar to the I egal profession. For violating
MRPC 1.4 (a), 1.5, 1.15, 1.16 (d), 8.4 (c) and (d), and Maryl and
Rul es 16-604 and 16-609, the Court indefinitely suspended Lawson
fromthe practice of law with the right to reapply for adm ssion
after one year.

Attorney Gievance Conmi ssion v. Jeffrey Lawson, M sc. Docket, AG
No. 15, Septenmber Term 2006. pinion by Battaglia, J., filed
Cct ober 11, 2007.

* k% *

ATTORNEYS - DI SCIPLINE - MARYLAND RULES OF PROFESSI ONAL CONDUCT:
MRPC 1.15 (SAFEKEEPING PROPERTY), 8.1 (BAR ADM SSION AND
DI SCl PLI NARY MATTERS), 8.4 (M SCONDUCT), MARYLAND RULE 16-607
(COVWM NGLING OF FUNDS), MARYLAND RULE 16-609 (PROH BI TED
TRANSACTI ONS), AND SECTI ON 10-306 OF THE BUSI NESS OCCUPATI ONS AND
PROFESSI ONS ARTI CLE (M SUSE OF TRUST MONEY) .

Facts: The Attorney Gievance Conm ssi on of Maryl and, through
Bar Counsel, filed a petition for disciplinary or renedial action
agai nst Jerold K Nussbaum in which it alleged that he violated
Maryl and Rul es of Professional Conduct (“MRPC), 1.15 (Safekeeping
Property), 8.1 (Bar Admi ssion and D sciplinary Matters), and 8.4
(M sconduct), as well as Mryland Rule 16-607 (Comm ngling of
Funds), Maryl and Rul e 16- 609 (Prohi bited Transactions), and Section
10- 306 of the Business Cccupations and Professions Article of the
Maryl and Code (M suse of Trust Mbney).



The Circuit Court for Carroll County held an evidentiary
heari ng and i ssued an opi ni on, which presented his findings of fact
and conclusions of law. They found that in 2003 Nussbaum began
experienci ng severe cash flowdifficulties, rendering hi munable to
pay the nornmal operating expenses of his practice. Beginning in
2003 and conti nui ng t hrough 2005, Nussbaumbegan a practi ce wher eby
he would wite checks fromhis escrow account and deposit the sane
in his operating accounts, as needed, and wi thout |egal authority.
When funds were due to be remtted to proper payees, he woul d cover
shortfalls with short term borrow ng, by depositing rents he
received for office space in his | aw buil di ng and/ or by using ot her
clients’ funds. This m suse of escrow funds canme to the attention
of the Attorney Gievance Conmm ssion when a check drawn on
Nussbaum s escrow account was returned by his bank for insufficient
funds. Once contacted by Bar Counsel, Nussbaum submitted | edgers
which he said had been contenporaneously maintained and which
accurately docunented his handling of client funds in the escrow
account, but Nussbaum |l ater told Bar Counsel that he had actually
made several entries after the fact, and that the | edgers contai ned
“mul tipleinaccuracies” and did not accurately reflect his handling
of client funds.

The Circuit Court found that Bar Counsel failed to establish
a violation of MRPC 1.15 (c) because the record did not support a
finding that any of the nonies Nussbaumreceived fromhis escrow
account were for legal fees or expenses. He |ikew se found no
violations of MRPC 1.15 (d) or (e), due to lack of clear and
convi nci ng evi dence. Judge Hughes also found that Bar Counsel
failed to prove a violation of MRPC 8.4 (b) because Nussbaum s
m suse of trust noney did not neet the statutory el enents for theft
or enbezzl enent, and Bar Counsel did not specify any ot her crim nal
act that Nussbaum had commi tt ed.

The Circuit Court also found that Nussbaumvi ol ated MRPC 1. 15
(a), Maryland Rule 16-609, and Section 10-306 of the Business
Cccupations and Professions Article when he comm ngl ed personal and
clients funds and inproperly withdrew client funds fromhis escrow
account for his own personal use, for the use of another client, or
for the use of a third party. They |ikew se concluded that
Nussbaum violated MRPC 1.15 (b) and Mryland Rule 16-607 by
depositing personal loans and rents into his escrow account. The
Circuit Court found that Nussbaum violated MRPC 8.1 (a) by
submtting altered | edgers to Bar Counsel while purporting to have
made the notations contenporaneously with the transactions in his
escrow account, when in fact the | edgers had been nade after the
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fact and did not accurately reflect his handling of client funds.
They al so found that Nussbaum violated MRPC 8.4 (b) by inplicitly
or explicitly msrepresenting to his clients that their escrow
funds would be safeguarded and that funds disbursed were those
being held on their behalf, when in fact they were not. The Circuit
Court found that Nussbaumi s conm ngling of personal and client
funds also violated MRPC 8.4 (c) as such actions bring the |egal
profession into disrepute.

Bar Counsel took exception to the hearing court’s failure to
find that MRPC 1.15 (c) and 8.4 (b) had been violated. Nussbaum
did not note any exceptions.

Hel d: Disbarnent. The Court sustained Bar Counsel’s
exceptions. The Court concluded that Nussbaum violated MRPC 1. 15
(c) by not holding clients’ legal fees in escrow. The Court

concl uded that Nussbaum viol ated MRPC 8.4 (b) because his w |l ful
violation of 10-306 of the Business Qccupations and Professions
Article was a m sdeneanor wunder Section 10-606 (b) of that
Article; the willful ness of Nussbaumi s conduct was established by
Judge Hughes’ fi ndi ng of “di shonesty and deceit/ m srepresentation.”
The Court al so concl uded t hat Nussbaumrepeatedly vi ol at ed VRPC 8. 4
(c) and (d) by willfully msappropriating client funds, violated
MRPC 8.1 (a) by submtting altered |edgers to Bar Counsel,
repeatedly violated MRPC 1.15 (a) and (c), Maryland Rul e 16-609,
and Section 10-306 of the Business Cccupations and Professions
Article by inproperly withdrawing client funds, including nonies
for legal fees or expenses, from his escrow account for his own
use, for the use of other clients, or for use of athird party, and
violated MRPC 1.15 (b) and Maryland Rule 16-607 by depositing
personal | oans and rents into his escrow account Addr essi ng the
appropriate sanction, the Court stated that Nussbaumi s repeated
willful m sappropriations of «client funds were dishonest,
deceitful, and notivated by his own pecuniary interests in
violation of MRPC 1.15 (a), (b), and (c), 8.4 (b), (c), and (d),
Maryl and Rules 16-607 and 16-609, and Section 10-306 of the
Busi ness Cccupations and Professions Article, and that he shoul d be
di sbarred.

Attorney Grievance Commi ssion v. Jerold K. Nussbaum M sc. Docket,
AG No. 38, Septenber Term 2006. Opinion by Battaglia, J., filed
Cct ober 15, 2007.

* k% %



CRIM NAL LAW- DISM SSAL OF WRI T OF CERTI ORAR

Facts: Kenneth Martin Stachowski, Jr., entered into separate
witten home inprovenent contracts with Darlene Wight, Ruth
Daniels and Emma Daniels, but l|ater refused to perform the
requested work. Stachowski was separately charged three tinmes in
the District Court of Maryland, in Sonerset County, with failing to
performhone i nprovenent contracts and with acting as a contractor
wi thout a license. Stachowski pled guilty to failing to perform
home i nprovenent contracts in two of the cases and to acting as a
contractor without a license in the third case, received a
suspended sentence, a suspended fine, supervised probation and was
ordered to pay restitution to the victine as a condition of
probation in each case; in none of them did he nake the required
paynment s. Subsequently, Stachowski was found in violation of
probation in all three cases and sentenced to the suspended portion
of his incarceration in each case, all to be served consecutively.
St achowski was al so ordered to pay the $1,000.00 fine, heretofore
suspended, in all three cases. Stachowski tinmely appeal ed the
di sposition of the three violation of probation cases to the
Circuit Court.

St achowski subsequently pled guilty in the Grcuit Court in
the three violation of probation cases, now numbered Cases 8150,
8151 and 8152. St achowski also agreed to plead guilty in an
unrel ated, separate matter, Case 8089 that originated in the
Circuit Court, in which he was charged with theft under $500. 00.
Pursuant to the plea agreenent, Stachowski admitted guilt in Case
8089, the unrelated, separate, theft case, and was sentenced to
ei ghteen nonths, with all but five nonths suspended, and five years
probation. As part of his probation in Case 8089, the theft case,
the Court ordered restitution to be paidto the victins in the hone
i mprovenent contract cases and the Court al so revoked Stachowski’s
probation in the three violation of probation cases and i nposed t he
sentences of incarceration.

Stachowski filed Applications for Leave to Appeal in the three
vi ol ati on of probation cases, Cases 8150, 8151 and 8152, and in the
unrel ated theft case, Case 8089, in the Court of Special Appeals,
challenging the restitution orders. The Court of Special Appeals
transferred the Applications for Leave to Appeal in the three
viol ation of probation cases pursuant to Maryland Rul e 8-132, and
the Court of Appeals granted certiorari

Held: Wit of certiorari dism ssed. The Court of Appeals
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concluded that Stachowski’s wit of certiorari nust be dism ssed
because the legality of the restitution order in the theft case was
not before the Court. Thus, any resolution of the issue presented
woul d have had no effect on either Stachowski or the State.

Kenneth Martin Stachowski, Jr. v. State of Mryland, No. 55,
Sept enber Term 2007. Opinion by Battaglia, J., filed January 9,
2008.

* k% %

CRIM NAL LAW- JUVEN LES - FINAL ORDERS — JUVEN LE COURT MASTER S
RECOMVENDATI ON, ONCE APPROVED BY THE CI RCUI T COURT, BECOVES A FI NAL
ORDER ON THE MERI TS EVEN WHEN THE PROSECUTOR PRESENTED NO EVI DENCE
AND RESTED | TS CASE

DOUBLE JECPARDY — PRINCIPLES OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY APPLY TO BAR ANY
FURTHER PROCEEDI NGS ONCE A FI NAL ORDER HAS BEEN | SSUED

Facts: Kevin E., appellant, appeared before a juvenile court
master for purposes of an adjudicatory hearing on charges of
violating the controll ed dangerous substance | aws. On the date
schedul ed for adjudication of the charges, the State requested a
post ponenent and the naster assigned to hear the juvenile
del i nquency matter denied that request. The State then rested its
case, defense counsel noved for dismssal, and the notion to
di sm ss was granted. On the sanme day, June 28, 2006, that the
master subm tted his report and recomrendati on, the juvenile court
judge signed an Oder adopting the master’s recommendation.
Al though the State filed tinely exceptions to the master’s proposed
dism ssal, the Circuit Court did not conduct an exceptions hearing
until July 12, 2006, approximately two weeks after the juvenile
court judge had signed the Oder adopting the nmaster’s
reconmendati on of dismissal. Notw thstanding the action taken by
the Grcuit Court, another juvenile judge conducted an exceptions
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hearing, sustained the State s exceptions, and ordered another
adj udi cation on the petition. Kevin E. objected on the grounds of
doubl e jeopardy and filed a notion “to dism ss the case and in the
alternative, to continu[e] the stay if [t]he request to dismss is
not granted.”

On Septenber 7, the State called the case for a hearing on
Kevin E.’s notion to dismss. Kevin E. argued that when the naster
entered a dismssal of the case, he was, in effect, acquitted of
the charges and the case should have ended. The State’s position
during the argunment on the notion to dism ss was that the new
hearing would be a continuation of the previous Grcuit Court
heari ng.

Kevin E.’s notion to dismss was denied, with the judge
concluding that the master had no authority to deny or grant a
post ponenment and, in denying the State’ s request for a conti nuance,
the nmaster violated the court’s policy on postponenents. Although
the exceptions judge and the notions judge were the sane
i ndi vidual, at both proceedings, the court failed to address either
the significance or the status of the Crcuit Court’s previous
order, dated June 28, which adopted the master’s findings and
recomendat i ons.

Subsequently, Kevin E. appeal ed based upon the notion judge’s
ruling of Septenber 7 which denied Kevin E's notion to dism ss and
ordered a new adj udi catory hearing. Kevin E. al so requested a stay
of proceedi ngs. The parties agreed that a stay pending
resol ution of the appeal was proper.

The State filed a notion to dismss the appeal as premature
and argued that the new adjudicatory hearing would be a
continuation of the Grcuit Court proceeding. The State asserted
that jeopardy did not attach because the prosecutor produced no
evi dence and no conpetent tribunal entered deliberate findings of
fact anounting to an acquittal.

Kevin E. contended that he did not “appeal from an order of

the circuit court rejecting the master’s denial of a continuance.”

To the contrary, he argued that he “ha[d] properly alleged that

the proceedi ngs belowresulted in an acquittal for the purposes of
doubl e jeopardy.”

Hel d: The State's notion to dismiss the appeal as premature
is denied. The master granted Kevin E.’s notion to disnss and
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recommended that the juvenile court j udge  adopt t hat
recommendation. The trial was held as schedul ed, al though it ended
abruptly because the State failed to produce any w tnesses.
Whet her jeopardy attached in this case is not dispositive because
the actions of the court were tantanmount to an acquittal. For
pur poses of the doubl e jeopardy prohibition, a juvenile proceedi ng
Is treated as a crimnal proceeding.

In Re Kevin E., No. 27, Septenber Term 2007. Opinion filed on
January 3, 2008, by G eene, J.

* k%

CRIM NAL LAW-— MTIRANDA ADVI SEMENTS — CROSS- APPEAL — | NVOLUNTARI NESS

Facts: On May 1, 2006, Petitioner, C ndi Renee Katherine Rush
was arrested on a warrant charging her with nurder in the first
degree. Rush was later interviewed by a detective who advi sed her:

“1”’m now going to read you your rights under
the law. If you do not understand sonething
that | say to you, please stop ne and | w |
explain it to you. You have the right to
remain silent. |If you choose to give up this
right, anything that you say can be used
agai nst you in court. You have the right to
talk to a |awer before you re asked any
guestions. You have the right, you have, you
have the right to have a |l awer with you while

bei ng questi oned. If you want a |awyer and
can't afford one, one will be provided to you
at some time at no cost.” If at sone point in

time during our questioning you decide you
don’t wanna tal k anynore, that’s your right as
well. (enphasis added).
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Rush responded “nm hmmi to the above statenent, and signed the
Advi ce of Rights and Waiver Form During the interview she nade
several inculpatory statenents that she commtted to witing.

Rush subsequently was indicted on one count of preneditated
murder, two counts of robbery with a dangerous weapon, two counts
of conspiring to comrit robbery with a dangerous weapon, two counts
of using a handgun in the conmssion of a felony or crime of
vi ol ence, and one count of first degree assault. She tinely filed
a notion to suppress in which she alleged that her statenents were
obt ai ned by Detective Jernigan foll ow ng advi senents that did not
neet the requirenents of Miranda and that, in addition, the
statenments were obtained through threats and inducenents and,
therefore, were not voluntary. The hearing judge ruled that Rush’s
statenments had been obtained in violation of Miranda

The State noted an appeal of the decision to the Court of
Speci al Appeal s. Rush noted what she ternmed a “cross-appeal,”
challenging the circuit court’s ruling that the statenments should
not be suppressed on the alternative ground that they were
i nvoluntary. The internedi ate appell ate court held that the circuit
court erred by suppressing Rush’s statenents on Miranda grounds,
but determined that it had jurisdiction to consider whether the
statenents should have been suppressed on the alternative
I nvol untariness ground. The court then uphel d suppression on the
I nvol untariness ground. State v. Rush, 174 Md. App. 259, 293, 921
A. 2d 334, 353 (2007). Thereafter, Rush filed a Petition for Wit
of Certiorari, and the State filed a Conditional Cross-Petition for
Wit of Certiorari, both of which were granted.

Hel d: The Court of Appeals affirned as to Miranda; reversed as
to i nvoluntariness.

1) Miranda— Assessing the totality of the advisenents, both oral
and witten, the Court of Appeals held that the Detective
sufficiently comruni cated all of the rights required by Miranda.
The Court found that the nodification of the advisements did not
tie Rush’s right to counsel to a future event or to her ability to
obtain a |awer herself; rather, the nodified |anguage only
clarified, in a separate advi senment, how and when appoi nt ed counsel
woul d be provided. Read objectively, the Court concluded, the
nodi fi ed | anguage di d not suggest, as Rush argued, that appointed
counsel could not be present during questioning.

2) Involuntariness— The Court of Appeals held that although Rush
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could not file a “cross-appeal,” she was entitled to raise the
vol untariness issue in the State’s appeal in order to defend the
suppression ruling on an alternative ground raised by Rush and
considered by the hearing judge. As to the Court of Special
Appeal s’ s finding of voluntariness, however, the Court reversed.
The Court declined to followthe sane path as the Court of Speci al
Appeal s because i nferences drawn fromvi ewi ng t he i ntervi ew DVD and
t hrough observation of the inflictions and deneanor exhibited by
bot h Rush and Detective Jernigan nmay differ fromthose inferences
that can be drawn from the bare transcript, thereby |eaving the
Court with a record that is not adequate upon which to base a
deci si on.

G ndi Renee Katherine Rush v. State of Maryland, No. 31, Septenber
Term 2007. Opinion by Battaglia, J., filed January 11, 2008.

* % %

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT - WORKERS COMPENSATI ON — A JURY FI NDI NG THAT
AN EMPLOYEE WAS REGULARLY EMPLOYED IN MARYLAND PRECLUDES A
DETERM NATI ON THAT HE WAS A CASUAL EMPLOYEE.

WORKERS' COVPENSATI ON - WHERE AN EMPLOYEE CANNOT FI LE A SUCCESSFUL
WORKERS COVPENSATION G AIM IN THE STATE WHERE H S EMPLOYER IS
| NSURED, THE COURT W LL NOT EXTEND WORKERS' COVMPENSATI ON | NSURANCE
COVERAGE TO COVER ACCI DENTS I N MARYLAND.

Facts: Andrew Sm gel ski, the owner of Col unbia Roofing & Hone
| mprovenents, procured a workers’ conpensation insurance policy
from Pot omac | nsurance Conpany of Illinois to cover his operations
in Virginia. The policy provided residual coverage outside
Virginia, except where operations were such that Sm gel ski was
required by law to procure separate coverage in that state.

Sm gelski was hired to do a project in Miryland, and
subcontracted the work to Ruben Garci a. Ruben Garcia hired his
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nephew, Al ejandro Garcia, to work on the project. On February 25,
1999, Alejandro Garcia was injured when he slipped and fell from
the roof where he was worKking. At the time of the accident
Al ejandro Garcia was an illegal alien.

Alejandro Garcia filed a claim with the Mryland Wrkers
Compensati on Conmm ssi on, which awarded Al ejandro Garcia benefits,
but found that Smigelski’s policy did not cover the accident
because of Alejandro Garcia’ s status as an illegal alien. On
petition for judicial review, the Crcuit Court for Montgomery
County granted summary judgnent in favor of Potonmac on the i ssue of
i nsurance coverage, and the case proceeded to a jury trial on the
remai ni ng i ssues.

In a special verdict, the jury found, inter alia, that
Al ejandro Garcia was regularly enployed in the state of Maryl and.
On appeal, the Court of Special Appeals affirmed the judgnment of
the Grcuit Court. Smigelski filed a petition for a wit of
certiorari to the Court of Appeals. Smigelski v. Potomac Ins., 400
Ml. 647, 929 A.2d 890 (2007).

Held: Affirnmed. On appeal, Sm gel ski argued that Al ejandro
Garcia was a casual enpl oyee, and therefore Sm gel ski did not need
to procure separate coverage for himin Maryland. The Court of
Appeal s disagreed, noting that the jury finding that Al ejandro
Garcia was regul arly enpl oyed i n Maryl and precl uded a determ nation
that he was a casual enployee. Since Sm gel ski conceded that he
was the correct statutory enployer, he was therefore required to
procure coverage in Maryl and, and the Potonmac policy did not cover
t he incident.

Furthernore, Sm gelski argued that Kacur v. Employers Mut.
Cas. Co., 253 M. 500, 254 A 2d 156 (1969) was controlling. In
Kacur, the Court of Appeals extended workers’ conpensation
i nsurance coverage to cover an accident in Mryland, where the
cl ai mwas deni ed nerely because of the claimant’s choice to file in
Maryl and, when the acci dent woul d have been covered if he had fil ed
i n Pennsyl vania, where his enployer was insured. The Court of
Appeal s in this case distingui shed Kacur, because Al ejandro Garcia
could not have filed a proper claimin Virginia, where he was
i nsured, because his status as an illegal alien disqualified him
for benefits under the lawin effect in Virginia at the tinme of his
injury. Therefore, the Court declined to apply the reasoning in
Kacur to the facts of this case.

-15-



Smigelski v. Potomac Ins. Co. of Illinois, No. 52, Septenber Term
2007. Opinion filed on January 10, 2008 by G eene, J.

* k% %

REAL PROPERTY - MORTGAGES - GENERALLY, IN THE ABSENCE COF A
SUPERSEDEAS BOND, APPEAL OF A FORECLOSURE SALE BECOMES MOOT WHERE
THE PROPERTY |S SOLD TO A BONA FI DE PURCHASER

Facts: Richard Atta Poku executed a Deed of Trust encunbering
his property, where, through a series of assignnments and nerger,
the secured party ultimtely becane Washi ngton Mutual Bank. M.
Atta Poku refinanced the indebtedness five separate tinmes wth
three different Ilending institutions. The first of the
refinanci ngs i nvol ved Washi ngt on Mutual Hone Loans, Inc. Wen this
first refinancing was conplete, no payoff was mnade from the
refinanci ng proceeds to Washington Mutual Bank as to its original
debt. There was al so no payoff to Washi ngton Miutual Bank foll ow ng
the four subsequent refinancings.

Eventual I y, Washi ngton Mutual Bank attenpted to collect on the
original debt, but after eight nonths, M. Atta Poku had failed to
pay off the loan. Consequently, Washi ngton Mutual Bank forecl osed
on the Deed of Trust, and the property was sold at foreclosure
sale. M. Atta Poku, acting through counsel, filed exceptions to
the foreclosure sale, which were subsequently overruled and the
sale was ratified. He then filed an appeal to the Court of Speci al
Appeal s and filed a request for a stay of the proceedings with both
the Circuit Court and the Court of Special Appeals. That request
for a stay was conditionally denied, excepting the posting of a
super sedeas bond in an appropriate anount. No request to set the
anount for that bond, nor any supersedeas bond was filed with any
court by M. Atta Poku.
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Both the Court of Special Appeals and the Court of Appeals
denied M. Atta Poku' s request for a stay. The Court of Appeals
al so denied his petition for certiorari in respect to that deni al
of a stay. Additionally, the Court of Special Appeals dismssed
the appeal of the foreclosure sale due to the failure of M. Atta
Poku to file a supersedeas bond or to even ask for the setting of
the amount of a supersedeas bond. W granted the resulting
petition for certiorari.

Held: Dismissed as noot. The Court of Appeals held that in
t he absence of a supersedeas bond an appeal of a foreclosure sale
becones noot if the property is sold to a bona fide purchaser
because a reversal on appeal would have no effect.

Richard Atta Poku v. Alvin E. Friednan, et al., No. 50 Septenber
Term 2007, filed January 10, 2008. Opinion by Cathell, J.

* k%

REAL PROPERTY - RIPARIAN RIGHTS - THE OMERS OF WATERFRONT
COMVUNI TY LAND AND COVMUNI TY LOT RETAI N THE ACCOMPANYI NG RI PARI AN
R GHTS TO THE WATERFRONT PROPERTY

PROPERTY LAW - ADVERSE POSSESSION - CLAIMS TO PI ERS UNDER ADVERSE
POSSESSI ON (EVEN | F SUCH CLAI MS COULD PROPERLY BE MADE) FAI L WHERE
CLAIMANTS FAILED TO SHOW ACTUAL, OPEN NOTORI QUS, EXCLUSI VE
HOSTILE, UNDER CLAIM OF TITLE OR OANERSHI P, AND CONTI NUQUS OR
UNI NTERRUPTED POSSESSI ON OF CLAI MED PROPERTY

Facts: Over the course of the devel opnent of the residential
comunity known as “The Pines,” the Pines Conmunity | nprovenent
Associ ation, Inc. acquired ownership to a ring of Iand surroundi ng
Chase Creek (referred to as “Conmmunity Land”) as well as a lot in
the residential devel opnent (referred to as the “Comrunity Lot”).
The deeds granting the Pines Community | nprovenent Associ ation t hat
| and, as well| as several early conveyances to individual | ot owlers
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i ncluded | anguage granting each |lot owner a use in comon wth
ot hers of the Conmmunity Land and Community Lot.

Over the course of tinme, several piers were constructed by
various individual |ot owners that extended channelward over the
Conmunity Land into the waters of Chase Creek. The Pines Conmunity
| mprovenent Association attenpted, through their ownership of the
Community Land, to nanage the use of those piers by assigning slips
to individual |ot owners who were nmenbers of their association and
who applied for them Several |ot owners objected to the
Association’s attenpt to nmanage the piers that were | ocated on the
Communi ty Land adjacent to their lots, and objected to the paynent
of wet storage fees charged by the Association for the use of those
pi ers. They filed a conplaint in the GCircuit Court seeking
declaratory and equitable relief, claimng ownership of the
I ndi vi dual piers. The Association cross-clained against the
i ndi vidual | ot owners seeking damages. There, the Court decl ared
the Association to be the owners of the Comunity Land and
Community Property, and consequently the owners of the individual

pi ers. It further declared that the Association had the right,
power and authority to control the use of the Community Land and
the Comunity Lot, including the inprovenents existing on them

Finally, it assessed the wet storage fees owed to the Association,
and decl ared the anmobunts owed by each individual |ot owner.

The individual |ot owners appealed this holding to the Court
of Special Appeals, which affirned in part and reversed in part.
It held that the Association was the owner of the Community Land
and Community Lot, but that as such, was both a [ot owner and a
servient tenenent, and could not therefore, interfere with the use
and enjoynment of the other individual |ot owners to the Community

Land and Conmunity Lot. Neither could the individual |ot owners
interfere with the use and enjoynent of the Association to the
Community Land and Community Lot. It further found that the wet

storage fees assessed by the trial court were inappropriate.

The Court of Appeals granted petitions for certiorari from
several of the individual ot owners, a single ot owner, and a
cross-petition from the Association. That Court granted all
petitions.

Held: Affirmed in part and vacated in part. The Court of
Appeal s held that Court of Special Appeals was correct in its
assessnent of the ownership of the Community Land and Conmunity
Lot, and that consequently the Association was the owner of the
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i ndi vi dual piers. The portion of the nmandate of the Court of
Special Appeals remanding the case to the Circuit Court was
vacat ed.

Wite v. Pines Community I nprovenent Association, No. 29 Septenber
Term 2007, filed January 10, 2008. Opinion by Cathell, J.

* k%
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COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

APPEALS - APPELLATE PROCEDURE — LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRI NE - COSTS —
RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY' S FEES

Facts: Appellants, Kenneth D. Schisler, individually and as
Chai rman of the Maryland Public Service Comm ssion (PSC), and on
behal f of all nmenbers of the PSC simlarly situated, and the PSC,
filed a conplaint in the Crcuit Court for Baltinore City against
t he State of Mar yl and, an appel | ee, chal | engi ng, as
unconstitutional, certain provisions of |egislation enacted by the
Maryl and General Assenbly on June 23, 2006. The |egislation was
enacted to address anticipated increased energy costs affecting
Maryl and citizens, and the challenged provisions renoved the
Chai rman and Conmi ssioners of the PSC from office as of June 30,
2006, and provided for their replacenent on or after July 1, 2006.
After the circuit court denied appellants’ request for prelimnary
injunctive relief, appellants appealed to the Court of Appeals. On
July 7, 2006, the Court of Appeals placed a stay on enforcenent of
t he chal | enged provisions pending further order of the Court, and
in an opinion issued on Septenber 14, 2006, the Court determ ned
t hat the chal |l enged provisions violated the State Constitution and
ordered the circuit court to enter a declaratory judgnent and
per manent injunction in favor of appellants. Wile the Court of
Appeal s’ order was on renmand, appellants filed an anended
conpl ai nt, addi ng Governor Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., President of the
Senate Thonmas V. Mke MIller, Jr., and Speaker of the House of
Del egates M chael E. Busch, Jr., additional appellees, and also
added new cl ai nrs under state and federal |[aw, including an express
request for attorney’s fees. Upon notion by appellees, the circuit
court dism ssed the anended conpl ai nt.

Held: Affirnmed. The Court of Special Appeals held the | aw of
t he case doctrine precluded appellants from addi ng new def endant s
and clainms in their amended conplaint wthout additional facts,
once the Court of Appeals had finally decided the clains in
appel lants’ original conplaint. The Court concluded that the facts
alleged in appellants’ anended conplaint and original conplaint
were the same, and that appellants could have included the
addi ti onal defendants, new federal and state clains, and new cl ai m
for relief in their original conplaint, but did not. The Court of
Appeal s addressed the nerits of the clains in appellants’ original
conplaint, and issued a final judgnment on the nerits, as well as a
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mandate requiring the circuit court to enter a declaratory judgnent
and permanent injunction consistent with the Court’s opinion, and
the circuit court did so. The Court of Appeals’ judgnent was the
| aw of the case as to the facts alleged in appellants’ origina
conplaint, and appellants could not then add new defendants and
clainms after the Court of Appeals’ judgnent, wthout pleading
addi tional facts.

Furthernore, the Court of Special Appeals held appellants
al | eged no valid substantive basis for recovery of attorney’s fees,
to the extent the anmended conplaint repeated the original
conplaint. Maryland applies the “Anmerican Rule” regardi ng recovery
of attorney’s fees, under which the prevailing party in a | awsuit
cannot recover attorney’s fees as an el ement of damages or costs,
unl ess there is a recogni zed exception. No such exception exists
under Maryl and conmon |aw pernmitting recovery of attorney’s fees
for violations of the Maryland Constitution, and the Court of
Appeal s decided appellants’ case solely on the basis of state
constitutional violations. Appellants could not recover under 42
US C 8§ 1988 because the State was the only nanmed defendant in
appel lants’ original conplaint, and a state is not a “person”
within the neaning of 42 U S.C. § 1983. Section 1988 does not
permt recovery of fees against the State itself w thout nam ng as
a defendant a state official acting in his or her official
capacity. See Kentucky v. Graham 473 U.S. 159, 171 (1985).

Kenneth Schisler v. State of Maryland, No. 3033, Septenber Term
2006, filed Decenber 31, 2007. Opinion by Eyler, Janes R, J.

* k%
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ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE

By an Order of the Court of Appeals of Maryl and dated January
3, 2008, the follow ng attorney has been di sbarred by consent from
the further practice of lawin this State:

STEPHEN THOMAS CONRAD
*

The followi ng nanme has been replaced upon the register of
attorneys in the Court of Appeals of Maryland effective January 3,
2008:

W LLI AM HENRY PORTER, JR
*

By an Order of the Court of Appeals of Maryl and dated January
7, 2008, the follow ng attorney has been suspended for thirty (30)
days fromthe further practice of lawin this State:

ALFRED AMOS PAGE, JR
*

By an Opinion and Order of the Court of Appeals of Maryland
dated January 16, 2008, the follow ng attorney had been disbarred
fromthe further practice of lawin this State:

ALAN EDGAR HARRI S
*
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JUDICIAL APPOINTMENTS

On Decenber 3, 2007, the Governor announced t he appoi nt nent of
the HON. JEFFREY MICHAEL WACHS to the Circuit Court for Anne
Arundel County. Judge Wachs was sworn in on Decenber 4, 2007 and
fills the vacancy created by the retirenent of the Hon. Joseph P.
Manck.

On Decenber 3, 2007, the Governor announced t he appoi nt nent of
t he HON. CRYSTAL DI XON M TTELSTAEDT to the Circuit Court for Prince
George’ s County. Judge Dixon Mttel staedt was sworn i n on Decenber
12, 2007 and fills the vacancy created by the retirenment of the
Hon. WIlliam B. Spellbring, Jr.

On Decenber 3, 2007, the Governor announced t he appoi nt nent of
the HON. BEVERLY JEAN WOODARD to the Circuit Court for Prince
George’s County. Judge Wodard was sworn in on Decenber 12, 2007
and fills the vacancy created by the retirenment of the Hon. G aydon
S. McKee, Il1.

On Decenber 3, 2007, the Governor announced t he appoi nt nent of
TIMOTHY McCRONE to the Circuit Court for Howard County. Judge
McCrone was sworn in on Decenber 14, 2007 and fills the vacancy
created by the retirement of the Hon. Dennis M Sweeney.

*
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On Decenber 3, 2007, the Governor announced t he appoi nt nent of
the HON. EMANUEL BROWN to the GCrcuit Court for Baltinmore City.
Judge Brown was sworn i n on Decenber 28, 2007 and fills the vacancy
created by the retirenent of the Hon. Allen L. Schwait.

On Decenber 3, 2007, the Governor announced t he appoi nt ment of
the Hon. ANGELA M CHELLE EAVES to the Circuit Court for Harford
County. Judge Eaves was sworn in on Decenber 28, 2007 and fills
the vacancy created by the retirenent of the Hon. Maurice W
Bal dwi n, Jr.
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